In accordance with
kule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {(England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

ﬁ\
SR

Companies House

e

THURSDAY

e

*AR2PGHLNG
04/04/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

ofsleislalelel2

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Otherland Toys Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

| Richard Jeffrey

Surname

| Rones

Liquidator's address

Building name/numberl 311 High Road

Street | Loughton

|
Post town }Essex, 1G10 1AH
County/Region l
Postcode I_I‘_[i!ii——l-_[i’_
Country l

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

6 Other figuidator
Use this section to tel! us about

Street

anather liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Cauntry

|
|
|
l
rfrrfffr

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report
From date Frl? FE I?WITE?
To date FO— ng lb—b_ E’FWE

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

tiuidator's signature 59”“”“
7

S rr FF _ERAE

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Otherland Toys Limited
- in Liquidation

1 April 2019



'OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A GDPR Notice;

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 February 2018 to 9 February 2019
together with Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 10 February 2017 to 9
February 2019;

o Time Analysis for the Period from the 10 February 2018 to 8 February 2019

D Cumulative Time analysis from 10 February 2017 to 9 February 2019

E Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction and Statutory Information

[, Richard Rones of ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road, Loughton, IG10 1AH, was
appointed as Liquidator of Gtherland Toys Limited (the Company) on 10 February 2017. This
progress report covers the period from 10 February 2018 to 9 February 2019 (the Period},
and should be read in conjunction with the previous report.

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 4D, Nobel Road, London, N18 3BH.
The registered office of the Company has been changed to 311 High Road, Loughton, 1G10
1AH and its registered number is 03684662.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found in the attached Privacy Notice at Appendix A.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period, together with my
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period 10 February 2017 to 9 February
2019.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory ohligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in

this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance wark or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.1

212

Realisation of Assets

Details of asset realisation were included in my first report to creditors.

Amazon Sales

Creditors may recall that the sum of €2,300 remains in the Company’s account at Amazon. |
have been in extensive correspondence with Amazon in respect of transferring the funds to
the Liquidator. However, to date Amazon has not responded. | will continue with my

endeavours in respect of the realisation of these remaining funds continue.

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3% party security, result in a

distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.
Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors {(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under

their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on

behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liguidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of crediter. The more creditors a company has, the

more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.
Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986} and Statement of insolvency

Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insclvent Liquidations and

may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal

Ligquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

213

214

2.15

2.18

2.17

3.1

3.2

. ey ey
"| .Employee claims.(Totai -
.| numberof claims=6.- -~ 3.402.00

- |- Department for Business,

potential asset recoveries that the Liguidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

| ¢an confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As thisis a
confidential report, | am unable {6 disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at

the $98 meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

My investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further report and can confirm that

my investigations into the affairs of the Company are complete.

Matters still to be dealt with
As detailed in 2.7 above, there is a balance outstanding in respect of the balance of the
Company’s account with Amazon France. This is the only remaining asset to be dealt with.

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise you that the following
assets were sold to Adham Badini during the peried covered by this report. Mr Badini is also a
Director of Otherland Toys Limited:

Assets involved & - | ‘Considerafi
s:nature of transaction . & date, 5}
Stock £200

19 April 2017

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are ne secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

. “A'summary of ;’)"_‘rlafe‘fential claims is detailed befow.

. Energy & Industrial @ -~ 1,108.91 0
Strategy (BEIS): -~

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

it is uncertain at this stage whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to

preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £274,289.10 from twenty five creditors. | have yet to receive
claims from twenty creditors whose debts total £21,867.29 as per the Company’'s SoA.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after meeting the

expenses of the Liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration

was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

My time costs for the Period are £2,825.50. This represents 12.40 hours at an average rate of
£227.86 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation. Also attached at
Appendix D is my Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 10 February 2017 to 9 February
2019, representing 76.85 hours at an average hourly rate of £203.20 per hour. | have drawn
fees to date in the sum of £12,800.

Administration & Planning/Case Specific

A total of 55.15 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading. The
type of work undertaken relates mainly to the completion of statutory paperwork and all

associated case administration, these tasks include:
o Collating crediter information and inputting the same onto IPS;
o Preparing notification to creditors;
o Setting up case and cash files;
o Advertising of the Liquidator’s appointment;
o Notifying all relevant parties of the Liquidator's appointment;

o Requesting submission of relevant information from directors;

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

43

¢ Preparing instructions to all appointed agents;

o Arranging for insurances and bonding of assets where required and completing ail
associated paperwork;

o Cashiering Duties;

Creditors

A total of 9.40 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading. This

time has been spent specifically dealing with creditors and their enquiries.

Investigation

A total of 5.10 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading. Work
in this respect has mainly been conducted by the case administrator who has in main
undertaken the following tasks;

o Pursued submission of Books and Records;
o Reviewed Accounts;

o Reviewed Bank Statements;

o Reviewed Creditor Statements;

o Prepared schedules of findings;

o Prepared a report under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986;

Realisation of Assets

A total of 7.20 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading. This
time has been spent in respect of the sale of the assets, together with contacting Amazon

France in order to request that the balance of the account is paid to the Liguidator.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Liquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | consider my estimate to be sufficient or because | intend
restricting the Liquidator’'s time costs to be drawn from the estate to the level of my estimate

and as a resull, any lime incurred in excess of this will not be borne by creditors.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



-OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.4

4.5

5.1

52

6.1

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be

downloaded from www.icaew.com/enftechnicall/insoivency/creditors-quides.

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liguidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in
which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the
final meeting of creditors.

Yours faithful

/ 76
(4
Richard Rones

Liquidator

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



APPENDIX A
Privacy Notice
Use of personal information

We process personal information to enable us to carry cut our work as insoivency practitioners which
includes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment together
with data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Our legal obligation
to process personal data arises from work we are required to carry cut under insclvency and other
related legislation.

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data in so far as defined by data protection
legisiation. ThorntonRones Limited will act as Data Processor on their instructions about personal
data in relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the insolvency procedure
being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insolvency practitioners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and will typically be sufficient to allow us to carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed monies by the
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insolvency practitioners may be appointed over entities that process personal data that is
considered maore sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usually have been
created before our appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps tc safeguard sensitive data
{or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so), subject to limited exceptions, for example, where we
identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be processing
sensitive data.

Sharing information

We may share personal data with third parties where we are under a legal or regulatory duty to do so,
or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insolvency practitioners. We may also
share personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with the
prevention and detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of
any persons and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement requires us to
hold it. Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed.

What are your rights?

You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal
data may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask for
certain other details such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will hold it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. If you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, please contact Richard Rones, ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road,
Loughton, Essex IG10 1AH so we can resolve the issue, where possible. You also have the right to
lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the Information Commissioners Office
(“1C0O"), the UK data protection regulator.



RECEIPTS

Funds on Account
Cash at Bank

Stock

Plant and Machinery
Bank Interest Gross
Amazon Sales

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Statement of Affairs fee

Office Holders Fees

Agent’s fees and disbursements
ERA Costs

Amazon refunds

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Companies House Search Fees

Balance as at 9 February 2019

Statement of

Appendix B

Otherland Toys Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 9 February 2019

From 10/02/18
to 09/02/2019
£
14,000.00 0.00
500.00 0.00
18,000.00 0.00
2,500.00 0.00
0.00 12.76
0.00 0.00

Affairs (£)

35,000.00 12.76

0.00
0.00
1,300.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,300.00

From 10/02/17

to 09/02/2019
£

0.00

1,009.68

20,200.00

3,300.00

2.48

22,566.09

47,078.23

240.00
6,000.00
11,500.00
13,073.33
410.00
1.032.55
487.00
132.00
3.00
32,877.88

14,200.35



c¥:91 610Z USIBW 62

81-£0-51 UOISISA

ZJo | abeyd

pawE|) SHusWssINgsi[ jelo |

0ot

00°008'Z1 pawne|n 694 |BIOL
99122 05'5Z8'Z oL il % 09'6 0L'0 0L'E SJNOH [B}OL
060 000 000 000 000 o0 000 Buipes |
000 000 000 W00 000 000 000 51955y IC LoLESIEay
c0'0 000 00C oo0 000 000 000 suonebnsanuy
00'5K2 05 /68 os'e 000 0o 000 050 sIoppaID
00’0 ago Q0o 000 0o'o 000 000 SIBLEN JY138dg 858D
ANt 00'896'1 069 00’ 08 9 0L0 09°0 Buluueid § uLLpY
(3) eren gels pwoddng S{BUOISSAL0.4
Aunop ebesrany {3)1s00 sy SINOH |elo) 2 SJUR]SISSY 10135 JAYI0 JeBeuep Jsupey UOIIIUN HIOM JO UOLBIILPSSRY

> Xy e dds

610¢/20/60 01 8102/20/01 ‘WO
sapo?) 10a(old juauwjuloddy 1sod |1y

P11 sA0 | puBpaUyIQ) - 9ZLO

Atewwng 3509 g awl] 6dIS - Ajug swi]



Zr-9l 610¢ USIen 62

GL-C0-G| UOISIBA Z 10| abed

o0e paune|n SUSWASINGSI] [BI0]

o0'p0g'zl pawie|d s3a4 [e]0)
oz'toz 0L'519'G1 $8'9L S 0Z'RE 0L'0 0e's SINaH [0l
000 0070 000 000 000 000 000 Buiped|
S8z 00 2v9'+ 0L 00’0 09'9 000 090 Sj0SSY 4O LUoNEs)eaYy
[A%:1%4 05441t 0i's 000 1th] 000 [%0] suonefnsasy)
8€°8ZZ 06912 or'6 oL0 098 000 040 sio0npa17
00°002 0008 oo 000 oo 000 oo sane oyedg sse)
40 vaL Qe vIS 0L SL%S 5521 04748 040 08'E Buiuueld g uiupy
(3) ey BeIS poddng SRUOISSB0I]
Aoy ebeleay (3} 1s0) auny SINOY B30 P SHER)S|SSY 1G1UBS 1Y Jebeuey Jsuped UO[IOUN S YIOAA JO UD[IEDYISSE|D

RTINS oA

6102/20/60 0L L10Z/20/0L -Wwoi L
59p07 198/04d Jusunuioddy 1504 ||V
pI1 sAot pUBLBWO - 9ZLO

fewwng 3so0) B awl] 64IS - Aiug awi]



OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Dishursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to rescurcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.

On this case we have not uses the services of any sub-contractors.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the following professional advisors;

Frovider i Costtodate

Porter & Associates £13,073.33 plus VAT
Valuer Scale rate

Limited

Cn this assignment we have used the following sub-contractors

" - Costto date.

o o £410 plus VAT
ERA specialist ERA Solutions Limited | Scale rate

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements} which were anticipated at the outset of

the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of

which is set out below:

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



. OTHERLAND TOYS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

3.3

3.5

Estimated cost

£
Statutory advertising

Specific penailty bond

Current position of Liquidator’s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Statutory advertising 487.00 487.00

Specific penalty bond 240.00 240.007

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to

the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidator's fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of

expenses above.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contuet name Michelle Sheffield

E Where to send

Company name

ThorntonRones Ltd

311 High Road

Loughton

|
1 Address
|
|

Post towr

Essex, 1G10 1AH

CourtyReqion

T R

Lountry

fis

0208 418 9333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

’ Teleprore

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




